

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BAYOU SHORES SNF, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE  
ADMINISTRATION, AND THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, ON BEHALF OF THE SECRETARY OF THE  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
lharrison@jenner.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Statutory Scheme Governing Bankruptcy .....	4
B. The Statutory And Regulatory Schemes Governing Participation In The Medicare And Medicaid Programs. ....	6
C. Statement of Facts and Procedural History .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Deepened Two Acknowledged Splits About The Meaning Of 42 U.S.C. 405(h).....	14
1. The Split On Section 405(h)’s Jurisdictional Bar .....	14
2. The Split On Section 405’s Exhaustion Requirement .....	19
B. The Questions Presented Are Recurring And Important.....	23
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle. ....	27

D. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36
Appendix A	
Court of appeals opinion, July 11, 2016.....	1a
Appendix B	
District court order, June 26, 2015.....	72a
Appendix C	
District court order, Oct. 27, 2015 .....	86a
Appendix D	
Court of appeals order, Oct. 3, 2016 .....	93a
Appendix E	
Bankruptcy court order, Dec. 31, 2014 .....	95a
Appendix F	
Bankruptcy court order, Jan. 7, 2015.....	125a
Appendix G	
Statutory provisions.....	146a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	32
<i>Andrews v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Michigan (In re Clawson Medical Rehabilitation &amp; Pain Care Center, P.C.)</i> , 12 B.R. 647 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1981) .....	22
<i>Ashbrook v. Block</i> , 917 F.2d 918 (6th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Board of Governors, FRS v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	35
<i>Bodimetric Health Services, Inc. v. Aetna Life &amp; Casualty</i> , 903 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>BP Care, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 398 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .	33, 35
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	5
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	25
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 23
<i>Excel Home Care, Inc. v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 316 B.R. 565 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	19

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>First American Health Care of Georgia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 208 B.R. 985 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1996), <i>vacated</i> <i>and superseded by consent order</i> , 1996 WL 282149 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Mar. 11, 1996).....	22, 25
<i>In re Fluellen</i> , No. 05-40336 (ALG), 2006 WL 687160 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2006) .....	19
<i>Gingold v. United States ex rel. Department of</i> <i>Health &amp; Human Services (In re Shelby</i> <i>County Healthcare Services of AL, Inc.)</i> , 80 B.R. 555 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1987) .....	23
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) .....	25
<i>In re Healthback, L.L.C.</i> , 226 B.R. 464 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1998), <i>vacated</i> , No. 97-22616- BH, 1999 WL 35012949 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. May 28, 1999) .....	18, 22, 25, 26, 35, 36
<i>House of Mercy, Inc. v. Centers for Medicare</i> <i>&amp; Medicaid Services (In re House of Mercy,</i> <i>Inc.)</i> , 353 B.R. 867 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2006).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	32
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	31, 33
<i>Midland Psychiatric Associates, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18, 29

<i>Nichole Medical Equipment &amp; Supply, Inc. v. TriCenturion, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	5
<i>Nurses' Registry &amp; Home Health Corp. v. Burwell (In re Nurses' Registry &amp; Home Health Corp.)</i> , 533 B.R. 590 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2015) .....	8-9, 18, 26, 28
<i>Parker North America v. Resolution Trust Corp. (In re Parker North America Corp.)</i> , 148 B.R. 925 (C.D. Cal. 1992) .....	23
<i>Parkview Adventist Medical Center v. United States ex rel. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 842 F.3d 757 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Parkview Adventist Medical Center v. United States</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00320-JDL, 2016 WL 3029947 (D. Me. May 25, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 842 F.3d 757 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States (In re Rodriguez)</i> , No. 09-93431-JB, 2010 WL 2035733 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2010) .....	22



<i>Slater Health Center, Inc. v. United States (In re Slater Health Center, Inc.)</i> , 294 B.R. 423 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2003), <i>vacated in part</i> , 306 B.R. 20 (D.R.I. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Slater Health Center, Inc. v. United States (In re Slater Health Center, Inc.)</i> , 306 B.R. 20 (D.R.I. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Sullivan v. Hiser (In re St. Mary Hospital)</i> , 123 B.R. 14 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	22
<i>Sullivan v. Town &amp; Country Home Nursing Services, Inc. (In re Town &amp; Country Home Nursing Services, Inc.)</i> , 963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15, 19, 20, 23, 28, 33, 34
<i>United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. James</i> , 256 B.R. 479 (W.D. Ky. 2000).....	15, 19, 28
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	32
<i>University Medical Center, Inc. v. Sullivan (In re University Medical Center, Inc.)</i> , 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	8, 20
<i>Zayler v. United States</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	4, 24
2 U.S.C. 285 et seq.....	8
11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	5, 34
11 U.S.C. 106 .....	5, 34
11 U.S.C. 330(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. 362(a).....	5, 11, 33
11 U.S.C. 365 .....	5, 34
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(1)(C) .....	13
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(8).....	6
11 U.S.C. 541(a).....	11
11 U.S.C. 1141 .....	5, 34
28 U.S.C. 41 .....	18
28 U.S.C. 41(19) (1934).....	8
28 U.S.C. 157(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331–1348 (1952).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	8, 13
28 U.S.C. 1334 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1334(a).....	2, 5, 12
28 U.S.C. 1334(e)(1) .....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. 1346 .....	8, 13
28 U.S.C. 1350–1357 (1952).....	8

28 U.S.C. 1359 (1952).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1397 (1952).....	8
28 U.S.C. 2361 (1952).....	8
28 U.S.C. 2401-2402 (1952) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 405(g).....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. 405(h).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 405(h) (1939).....	8
42 U.S.C.A. 405 (West 1982) .....	9, 32
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395cc.....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395cc(h)(1)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. 1395ii .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(27) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396i-3(h)(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)(2) .....	6
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 369, § 2663(a)(4)(D), 98 Stat. 494, 1162 .....	9
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 369, § 2664(b), 98 Stat. 494, 1171-72 .....	9
Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869, 930-36, 970-71 (1948) .....	8
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-296, 108 Stat. 1464.....	33

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Creating a More Efficient and Level Playing Field: Audit and Appeals Issues in Medicare: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Finance, 114th Cong. 38 (2015) (prepared statement of Nancy J. Griswold, Chief A.L.J., OMHA)</i> .....	10
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. 431.153(g) .....	7
42 C.F.R. 431.153(i) .....	7
42 C.F.R. 442.10-442.42 .....	6
42 C.F.R. 488.330(c).....	7
42 C.F.R. 488.402(f) .....	7
42 C.F.R. 488.406 .....	6
42 C.F.R. 488.408(e).....	6
42 C.F.R. 489.1-489.29 .....	6
42 C.F.R. 498.3(b) .....	7
42 C.F.R. 498.5 .....	7
42 C.F.R. 498.80 .....	7
John Aloysius Cogan Jr. & Rodney A. Johnson, <i>Administrative Channeling Under the Medicare Act Clarified: Illinois Council, Section 405(h), and the Application of Congressional Intent</i> , 9 Annals Health L. 125 (2000) .....	24

Nathaniel M. Lackman & Keith C. Owens, <i>Health Care Providers and the Automatic Stay: Is Medicare Termination Different than Exclusion?</i> , 25-9 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 32 (2006) .....	6
Samuel R. Maizel & Michael B. Potere, <i>Killing the Patient to Cure the Disease: Medicare's Jurisdictional Bar Does Not Apply to Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 32 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 19 (2015) .....	10, 19, 24, 25, 29
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010) .....	29
Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals, <i>Adjudication Timeframes</i> , <a href="https://wayback.archive-it.org/3909/20160811195818/http://www.hhs.gov/omha/important_notice_regarding_adjudication_timeframes.html">https://wayback.archive- it.org/3909/20160811195818/http://www.hh s.gov/omha/important_notice_regarding_a djudication_timeframes.html</a> .....	10
Peter R. Roest, <i>Recovery of Medicare and Medicaid Overpayments in Bankruptcy</i> , 10 Annals Health L. 1 (2001) .....	24
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1102 (1833) .....	24
